20171218000449690 12/18/2017 01:03:29 PM DEEDS 1/4

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: BARNES & BARNES LAW FIRM, P.C. 8107 PARKWAY DRIVE LEEDS, ALABAMA 35094 (205) 699-5000

Send Tax Notice To:
THOMAS EDWARD ISBELL JR.,

54 BEULAH LANE STERRETT, AL 35147

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA
Shelby COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of Fifty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$55,000.00)* to the undersigned Grantor, BRASHER PROPERTIES, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as Grantor, whose mailing address is 54 BEULAH LANE, STERRETT, AL 35147), in hand paid by the Grantee herein (whose mailing address is shown above), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto THOMAS EDWARD ISBELL JR., AS CO-CONSERVATOR OF THE ESTATE OF THOMAS EDWARD ISBELL III, A MINOR JEFFERSON COUNTYPROBATE CASE #17BHM01442 (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

SEE ATTACEHD EXHIBIT "A".

Property address: 54 BEULAH LANE, STERRETT, AL 35147

*The purchase price or actual value of this conveyance can be verified in the following documentary evidence:

Subject to:

- 1. Taxes for the current tax year and any subsequent years.
- 2. Easements, restrictions, reservations, rights-of-way, limitations, covenants and conditions of record, if any.
- 3. Mineral and mining rights, if any.
- 4. Terms and Conditions and Restrictions as shown by map recorded in map book 41, page 148, in the probate office of Shelby county, Alabama.
- 5. Right of way granted to Alabama Power Company by Inst. recorded in deed volume 216, page 609 and inst. 20110824000249530 in the probate office of Shelby County, Alabama. (parcel I)
- 6. Right of way granted to Alabama Power Company by inst recorded in inst 20110824000249550 in the probate office of Shelby county, Alabama. (parcel II)

20171218000449690 12/18/2017 01:03:29 PM DEEDS 2/4

\$45,000.00 of the purchase price received above was paid from a purchase money mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD and said Grantor, for said Grantor, his/her heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with said Grantee, his/her heirs and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise stated above; that Grantor has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that Grantor will, and his/her heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, his/her heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal this the 13th day of December, 2017.

Brasher Properties, LLC

By: XXXXX

Betty Brasher

Its: Managing Mumber

STATE OF ALABAMA JEFFERSON COUNTY

Given under my hand and official seal this 13TH day of December, 2017.

NOTARY PUBLIC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel I:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 30, Township 18, Range 2, East, thence turn South 12 deg. 30 min. West a distance of 355.31 feet, thence turn 31 deg. 55 min. to the left and run a distance of 713.80 feet to the North line of an old road; thence turn an angle of 58 deg. 33 min to the left and run a distance of 85.50 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue in the same direction a distance of 128.10 feet; thence turn an angle of 22 deg 57 min to the left and run a distance of 85.00 feet; thence turn an angle of 78 deg 00 min to the left and run a distance of 170.00 feet; thence turn an angle of 88 deg 39 min to the left and run a distance of 170.00 feet; thence turn an angle of 80 deg 34 min to the left and run a distance of 212.86 feet to the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama

Parcel II:

Together with a 12 foot wide ingress/egress easement situated inside Lot 2 of Beulah Estates, as recorded in Map Book 41, Page 148, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama lying 6 feet either side of and parallel to the following described centerline:

Commence at the NW corner of above said Lot 2; thence South 09 degrees 51 minutes 35 seconds West a distance of 136.43 to the point of beginning of said centerline; thence South 36 degrees 34 minutes 35 seconds West a distance of 25.58 feet to a curve to the right, having a radius of 30.00, a central angle of 86 degrees 44 minutes 35 seconds and subtended by a chord which bears South 79 degrees 56 minutes 52 seconds West and a chord distance of 41.20 feet; thence along the arc of said curve a distance of 45.42 feet; thence North 56 degrees 40 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 30.35 feet; thence North 77 degrees 25 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 37.09 feet; thence South 81 degrees 33 minutes 21 seconds West a distance of 39.50 feet; thence South 62 degrees 07 minutes 12 seconds West a distance of 40.46 feet; thence North 86 degrees 25 minutes 46 seconds West a distance of 27.81 feet to the Easterly ROW line of Alabama Highway 25 and the point of ending of said centerline.

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

20171218000449690 12/18/2017 01:03:29 PM DEEDS 4/4

	201/12	10000777070 12/10		7 3 7 7	
Grantor's Name:	BRASHER PROPERTIES, LLC	Grantee's Name:	THOMAS EDWARD ISBELL JR		
Mailing Address:	54 BEULAH LANE STERRETT, AL 35147	Mailing Address:	54 BEULAH LANE STERRETT, AL 35147		
Property Address:	54 BEULAH LANE	Date of Sales	December 13th, 2017		
	STERRETT, AL 35147	Total Purchase Price: Actual Val	(\$55,000.00) ne:	**************************	
		OR			
		Assessor's I	Aarket Value: <u>S</u>	······································	
•	actual value claimed on this fonentary evidence is not require		llowing documentary evidence: (c)	heck one)	
······································	Bill of Sale	Tax Appraisa	Tax Appraisal		
	Sales Contract	Other Tax As	Other Tax Assessment		
X	Closing Statement				
If the conveyance doci is not required.	ument presented for recordatio	n contains all of the require	d information referenced above, th	e filing of this form	
		Instructions		MANAGARAN	
		name of the person or per	sons conveying interest to proper person or persons to whom interest		
			· 1	1 * 1 * 2 2 2 21.	
Property address- the property was conveyed	* * 4	rty being conveyed, if ava	ilable. Date of Sale- the date on v	which interest to the	
Total purchase price offered for record.	the total amount paid for the p	urchase of the property, bo	th real and personal, being convey	ed by the instrument	
om.	#		th real and personal, being convey ed appraiser or the assessor's curre		
the property as detern		rged with the responsibility	f fair market value, excluding curr of valuing property for property -22-1 (h).		
	4. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ined in this document is true and position of the penalty indicated		
Date: December 13th, 2017		Print	Saura L. Barnes		
Unattested		Sign		**************************************	
	(verified by)		Stantor/Gruntee/Owner/Agent)	circle one	
	Filed and Recorded Official Public Records				
	Judge James W. Fuhrmeister County Clerk	, rrobate Juage,			
	Shelby County, AL 12/18/2017 01:03:29 PM				
	\$34.00 CHERRY 20171218000449690	>	<u>, →</u>		
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	ニッエ・エニエンサリサイノリノリ	معديون المياس المرا			

Barnes & Barnes Law Firm, P.C. File No: 17-5355